
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM - NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE 

 
ON MONDAY 21 MAY 2018 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 21 MAY 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 16th April 2018 

 
( Report herewith) 
 

3 - 6 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
( Report herewith) 
 

7 - 16 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Verbal update on Northern Fringe Master Plan  
Jane O’Donoghue 
 

 

b   Part 8 application- Coolock Library  
( Report herewith) Paul Fusco, Dearbhla Mc Clean 
 

17 - 20 

c   Update Report on Kilbarron Road  
( Report herewith) Alan o Mara 
 

21 - 22 

d   North Central Area Committee Report - Trinity Pool Contribution 
 

23 - 24 

e   Housing Allocations report for April 2018. 
 

25 - 38 

f   Verbal update History on your doorstep project  
Elaine Mulvenny 
 

 

g   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
( Report herewith)  
 

39 - 46 

h   Proposed disposal of the car park to the rear of 111 Malahide Road, 
Dublin 3.  
( Report herewith) 
 

47 - 50 

i   Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new apartment development on lands 
at the former Columbian Missionary, Hole in the Wall Road, Donaghmede, 

51 - 54 



 

Dublin 13  
( Report herewith) Elaine Mulvenny 
 

j   Footpath and Parking Bay Renewal at Casino Park  
( Report to follow) Connell Mc Glynn 
 

55 - 60 

k   Verbal Update on Kilbarrack Playground  
Fergus O’Carroll 
 

 

l   Progress Report on the Road Safety Audit Report Stage 3 for the S2S 
Cycleway Interim Works Project 
 

61 - 64 

4   Items for following meetings   
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG meeting held on 20th  April 2018  
( Report herewith) 
 

65 - 100 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Larry O'Toole  
That this committee instruct Dublin City Council to engage with An Garda 
Siochana and other relevant agencies to resolve to the issue of the illegal landfill 
on the open ground adjacent to Moatview/Belcamp estates. 
 

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
That consideration be given to the provision, on a pilot basis, of a bike parking 
covered in type shelter close to end of cycle track/Clontarf DART station for 
commuters who cycle as far as Clontarf DART Station as the provision of secure 
bike parking in the station is proving insufficient for the numerous commuters 
using the DART. 

 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
That the North Central Area Committee recognises the ongoing and future 
housing/apartment and school development in the Belmayne/Parkside/New Priory 
area bounded by Parkside Boulevard, Clare Hall Ave and the Malahide Rd. Given 
this substantial development the Area Committee requests that an on the ground 
audit be carried out to identify car use, parking needs and availability, including 
school drop-off needs, within this area with a view to drawing up a comprehensive 
traffic management plan to ensure pedestrian safety, particularly that of school 
going children and their parents, and to minimise internal traffic tensions within the 
community.  

 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
That the falling lamp-post outside No 10 St Annes Drive, Raheny, be replaced as 
a matter of urgency as it is a potential hazard for local residents. 
 

 

 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 16 APRIL 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 12th March 2018 

 
Order: Agreed 
 
 
 
 Emergency Motion in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 

 
That this Area Committee calls on the Chief Executive to take a Judicial review of 
An Bord Pleanala decision ABP-300559-18 under the provisions of the Planning 
and Development Act 2000,as amended. 
 
Report: 
  
The City Planner and the Law Agent  have been asked, as a matter of urgency, to 
consider the implications of the recent decision of An Bord Pleanála in relation to 
the proposed housing development adjacent to St Anne’s Park Raheny (APB-
300559-18) and the potential for any action by the Council. Councillors will be 
advised on the matter as soon as the City Planner and Law Agent have 
completed their reports.  
 
Contact: Owen Keegan, Chief Executive 
 

Order: Agreed 
 
  

 

 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Health and Safety Report on the S2S  
Order: Noted 
 

 

b   Verbal Update on the conflict between cyclists and pedestrians at the 
car parks on the old part of the cycling track from wooden bridge to 
Alfie Byrne Road.  
Order :Noted. Report to June North Central Area Committee meeting with 

 

Page 3



2 
 

update. 
 

c   Housing Supply and Delivery Report  
Order: Noted 
 

 

d   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
Order: Noted.Circulate summer timetable for swimming pools to 
Committee 
 

 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
Order:  
Invite representative from Dublin North Bay Housing Crisis to give presentation at 
May meeting . Presentation will be forwarded to the Housing SPC once agreed by 
members 
 
Invite Area Planner to future meeting  to explain conditions of Planning permission 
granted  and status of enforcement issues with regard to Planning Permission 
granted for Clontarf Baths  
 
Area Planner to explain history of Westwood Planning permission granted / 
Ownership of Land / Public Access to Pool 
 
Update on Kilmore parking to the rear of Beaumont Hospital 
 
Update on Northern Fringe Master plan –Taking In Charge of Parkside Boulevard 
. Information meeting to be organised when consultative analysis is complete .  
Progress will be notified to members as works progress. 
 
Invite Senior Engineer to explain roles of different Transport Agencies operating in 
Ireland to a future meeting 
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG Meeting held on  15th  March 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Larry O'Toole  
Order: Motion withdrawn 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Larry O'Toole  
Order: Councillor O’Toole amended wording of motion 
 
“That this committee agree that the manager contact  DCC Roads and Traffic to 
make provision for a vehicular entrance and exit on R139 to facilitate Newtown 
Court, Dublin 17”. 
 
This forms part of the design brief for DCC Lands under LAP 

 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciarán O'Moore  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

Page 4



3 
 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

g   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

h   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

i   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Agreed 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 16 April 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Deirdre Heney John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha 
Naoise O'Muiri Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell 
Larry O'Toole Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland 
 
Officers   
Richard Cleary Catherine Brophy Walsh Deirdre Murphy 
Elaine Mulvenny Aidan Fitzsimons Dave Dinnigan 
Dympna McCann Yvonne Kirwan Connell McGlynn 
Perry Chitombo Fergus O'Carroll  
 
Apologies:    
Paddy Bourke   
 
Non-Members:    
   
Carol Derwin, Newtown Court 
Georgina Moore, Raheny 
Clem Loscher 

Page 5



Page 6



DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

21
st

 May, 2018 
 
Q.1 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.2 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this housing request (details supplied).” 
  
Q.3 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this housing request (details supplied).” 
 
Q.4 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this matter (details supplied).” 
 
Q.5 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this housing query (details supplied).” 
 
Q.6 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.7 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this housing maintenance request (details 
 supplied).” 
 
  
Q.8 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this housing query (details supplied).” 
 
   
Q.9 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.10 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this housing query (details supplied).” 
 
  
Q.11 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this housing query (details supplied).” 
 

  
Q.12 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to give an update on the following (details supplied).” 
 
  
Q.13 Question in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney 
 

Page 7



 Can the Manager please refer to hazardous condition of road at location as per (details 
 supplied) and say if he can carry out the necessary repairs as soon as possible as this road 
 is full of pot-holes, which are of particular danger to cyclists.” 

 
 
Q.14 Question in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney 
 

“Can the Manager please refer to dwelling at location as per (details supplied) whose water 
supply from the mains is shared with the house next door, thus resulting i
[...]
 

Q.21 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager if he will arrange for the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.22 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager to outline the (details supplied).” 

 

Q.23 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
  

 
Q.24 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager to outline the (details supplied).” 

 

Q.25 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
 
 
Q.26 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
 
Q.27 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 

Page 9



 
 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
 
Q.28 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager for an update on (details supplied).” 
 

 
Q.29 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager to details (details supplied).” 

 
Q.30 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 

 
Q.31 Question in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney 

 
 “To ask the Manager to refer to housing transfer applicant as (details supplied) (A) and say if 
 he can please be considered for the vacancy at (detail supplied) (B) as tenant is most 
 anxious to get out of his current dwelling for reasons  mental wellbeing; this tenant is on the 
 transfer list for over 5 years now has no peace in his current dwelling which have been 
 disclosed to the local City Council liaison official.” 
  
 
Q.32 Question in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney 

 
 “Can the manager please outline what communication he has had thus far and those he 
 intends to have with boxing clubs in the Kilbarrack area regarding the future 
 facilities/resources/assistance 
[...]
Q.84 Question in the name of Councillor Declan Flanagan 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
  

 

Q.85 Question in the name of Councillor Declan Flanagan 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.86 Question in the name of Councillor Declan Flanagan 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.87 Question in the name of Councillor Declan Flanagan 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.88 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

  
Q.89 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

  
Q.90 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 

 

Page 14



 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.91 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

  
Q.92 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
   
Q.93 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
   
Q.94 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 

 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

  
Q.95 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 

 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
   
Q.96 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 

 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
   
Q.97 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 

 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.98 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 

 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
    
Q.99 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 

 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.100 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 

 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
  
 
Q.101 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 

 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
 Q.102 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 

 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
  
Q.103 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 

 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.104 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 

 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 

Page 15





Page 17



Page 18



Page 19





The Chairman and Members of  

North Central Area Committee 

 
 
Update on Kilbarron Road 
 
 
 
Regarding the proposed parking scheme on Kilbarron Road cul de sac to the rear of 
Beaumont Hospital. 
 
The concrete plinth has been removed and a new concrete surface has been 
provided. A site meeting was held on 23/4/18 with local residents to discuss the 
implementation of the scheme and the one way system being introduced. 
 
It was agreed to alter the proposed parking layout to take into account the concerns 
of the residents regarding the parking restrictions proposed on the southern side of 
the scheme. The traffic officer is currently  liaising with the residents on the logistics 
of removing parking temporarily in order for the scheme to be marked out and fully 
implemented. 
 
 
 
Alan O’Mara 
 
North Central Area Engineer  
 
 

Page 21





Page 23





1 
 

 
HOUSING ALLOCATIONS REPORT APRIL 2018 

CURRENT WAITING LIST STATISTICS AND LATEST LETTINGS REPORT  
 
               APRIL 2018 
 
 
 
 

Contents - 
Tables 1 (a)(b)(c) - APRIL 2018 WAITING LIST FIGURES BY PRIORITY BAND CATEGORY AND AREA 
Tables 2 (a)(b)(c) -APRIL 2018 WAITING LIST FIGURES BY WAITING TIME AND AREA 
Tables 3 (a)(b)(c) - APRIL 2018 WAITING LIST FIGURES BY BEDSIZE REQUIREMENTS AND AREA 
Tables 4 (a)(b)(c) - APRIL 2018 WAITING LIST FIGURES BY FAMILY SIZE AND AR
[...]
:fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie
mailto:noelkarenburke@gmail.com


Page 47





                          Development Department 
                                                    Civic Offices 
 
                                         20/3/2018 
To the Chairperson and Members of 
The North Central Area Committee 
 
Meeting:  16th April 2018 
 
Item No: 
 
With reference to the proposed disposal of the car park to the rear of 111 Malahide 
Road, Dublin 3. 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
It is proposed to dispose of the City Council’s freehold interest in the car park to the rear of 
111 Malahide Road, as shown coloured pink on Map Index No. SM-2017-0110, to Member 
First Credit Union Limited subject to the following terms and conditions which the Chief 
Valuer considers fair and reasonable:  
 

1. The area to be disposed of in fee simple comprises of a surface car park forming part 
of 111 Malahide Road. 
 

2. The Council hold the fee simple interest in this car park and granted a lease of 111 
Malahide Road to Thomas Michael for a period of 150 years from March 1931 
subject to a yearly rent of €51.15.  This interest was assigned to Henry Michael in 
1935 who in turn assigned this interest to James Cullen in 1970 who in turn assigned 
this interest to Donnycarney Credit Union Limited in 1972. Member First Credit Union 
Limited took over the assets of Donnycarney Credit Union Limited on 1st November 
2016. 

 
3. The purchaser shall pay the council the sum of €32,500 (thirty two thousand five 

hundred euro) plus VAT (if any) in full and final settlement for the Council’s fee 
simple interest in the subject property. 
 

4. That the matter will complete no later than three months from the date of receipt of 
Council approval to the transaction.  
 

5. The purchaser shall pay any outstanding rent, rates or charges (if any) in respect of   
the property prior to the completion of sale. 
 

6. The yearly rent of €57.15 payable by the applicant for 111 Malahide Road shall be 
apportioned and reduced to the yearly rent of €50 to reflect the disposal of the 
Council’s fee simple interest in the area shown outlined in red on map index no SM-
2017-0110. 
 

7. The Council holds the freehold interest in the adjoining laneway and shall grant the 
purchaser vehicular / pedestrian right of way over this laneway to access the subject 
property, as shown coloured yellow on map index number SM-2017-0110. 
 

8. The Council will also grant a wayleave (if required) to any utility provider to any 
services now in or under the said laneway whether such services be gas, electricity, 
telecommunications, water or otherwise. Should a wayleave be required, the 

Page 49



purchaser shall confirm details of the wayleave required prior to the completion of 
legal formalities. 
 

9. The purchaser shall pay the Council’s valuer’s fees of €1,500 (one thousand and five 
hundred euro) plus VAT and the Council’s legal fees which shall be agreed with the 
Council’s Law Agent. 
 

10. The above proposal is subject to the satisfactory proof of title. 
 
 
The disposal shall be subject to any such covenants and conditions as the Law Agent in his 
discretion shall stipulate. 
 
No agreement enforceable at law is created or intended to be created until an exchange of 
contracts has taken place. 
 
  

    
Paul Clegg_______________          27/3/2018______ 
Executive Manager                     Date    

Page 50



 

North Central Area Office, 
Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17.  

 
Oifig Ceantar an Lárthuaiscirt, 

Ionad Cathartha an Taoibh Thuaidh, Bóthar Bun Raite, 
An Chúlóg, Baile Atha Cliath 17. 

T. 01 222 8541  F. 01 877 5851 E. joanne.osullivan@dublincity.ie 
   

 

27th April 2018                              Ref: JOS/2324204/2018 

      

The Chairman and Members of  

North Central Area Committee. 

 

 

Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new apartment development  

on lands at the former Columbian Missionary,  

Hole in the Wall Road, Donaghmede, Dublin 13 

_______________________________________________________________ 

 

1-203 Newgrove Grange / 1-203 Gráinseach an Gharráin Nua 
 

This is a new residential development on Hole in Wall, Donaghmede, Dublin 13 
which will consist of 203 apartments in 4 blocks. The development is indicated on the 
attached drawing SM-2018-0167.  
 
The Developer -Midgard Construction submitted an in depth report on the history of 
the area produced by Eneclann. Based on the research carried out the developer is 
requesting the name Newgrove Grange/Gráinseach an Gharráin Nua for this new 
development. The Heritage Officer considers the proposed name appropriate as it 
incorporates two immediately local historical placenames.  

The numbering in the development will be as follows:  

Block A- 1-68 Newgrove Grange/ Gráinseach an Gharráin Nua 
Block B- 69-113 Newgrove Grange / Gráinseach an Gharráin Nua 
Block C- 114-138 Newgrove Grange / Gráinseach an Gharráin Nua 
Block D- 139-203 Newgrove Grange/ Gráinseach an Gharráin Nua  
 
The name and numbers above are considered suitable and are recommended for 
adoption.  

Dave Dinnigan 

___________________ 

Executive Manager. 

Page 51





P
age 53





                                                                                                                                                     22nd May 2018 

 

 

 

Dear Resident 

 

Dublin City Council are proposing to upgrade the footpaths and parking areas in Casino Park, 

particularly the area bordering the park and entrance to St Vincent’s GAA club later this year. 

Attached is a map of the intended upgrade works, the areas showing red highlight the parking areas 

and areas showing grey are highlighting the footpaths. 

Works are due to commence Q4 this year and last for approximately 3-4 weeks. 

 

Should you have any questions or wish to discuss further please do not hesitate 
[...]
and map will be distributed to the resident in Casino Park by week ending the 

25thof May. 

Contact details for the liaison officer will also be included.    

Next steps 

 Consult residents  

 Survey Casino Park estate  

 Agree final design 

 Tender / appoint contractor 

 

Liaison Officer  

Connell McGlynn                                                  connell.mcglynn@dublincity.ie 

01 2228871 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57

mailto:connell.mcglynn@dublincity.ie




P
age 59





Item No. ______ 
 
 

Report to the Chairman and Members 
of the North Central Area Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Progress Report on the  Road Safety Audit Report Stage 3 for 

the S2S Cycleway & Footway Interim Works Project 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Christopher K. Manzira 
 
 
 

Acting Senior Engineer 
Environment and Transportation Department 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

May 2018 

Page 61



Sustainable Mobility & Projects 
Environment & Transportation Department 

Block 2, Floor 7 
Civic Offices 

 
May, 2018. 

 
 

Report on the Road Safety Audit Stage 3 for the S2S Cycleway & Footway Interim 
Works  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Dublin City Council commissioned an independent consultant to carry out a Road Safety 
Audit of the completed scheme in September 2017. The final Report was submitted on 7th 
March 2018, after the designers and DCC had reviewed the report 
 
 
The auditors looked at 58 items along the entire route. Below is a status report on the safety 
issues raised in the audit: 
 
1.  DCC has addressed at least 52 (91%) of the  recommendations: 

 The 3 items which are still pending are the installation of tactile paving as per the 
recommendations of the NCBI. Speed control measures (rumble strips) at the Tram 
Shelter bus stop on a trial basis were installed and speeds will be monitored 
regularly. If there is an improvement in the behaviour of cyclists at the Tram Shelter 
shared space, the measures will be rolled out to
[...]
southern approach to Watermill Road. The 

filter lane is 43m,ie; distance between the junction and first 

parking bay south of the stop line.There are no measures 

available to prevent vehicles crossing the empty car spaces 

in order to premeturley enter the left turn filter lane without 

compromising safety on this section of 

carriageway.Therefore further action is not recommended .

0

39 90049688 SP_3856

6

Yellow Box DRUMCOND

RA ROAD 

UPPER 

(NW/NC)

Dublin 9 Yellow 

Box 

(Extend)

Request for 

yellow box 

extension at 

junction of 

Ormond Rd / 

Drumcondra Rd 

Upper

TD 07/06/17 Not 

Recommended

A yellow box is in situ on the inbound traffic lane on 

Drumcondra Road Upper to facillitate  access and egress 

from Ormond Road.This together with the existing signals 

serve to facilitate northbound access. Therefore extending 

the box is not recommended.

3

Page 7 of 7

P
age 99




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on 16th April 2018
	Minutes

	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	3b Part 8 application- Coolock Library
	3c Update Report on Kilbarron Road
	3d North Central Area Committee Report - Trinity Pool Contribution
	3e Housing Allocations report for April 2018.
	3g Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership
	3h Proposed disposal of the car park to the rear of 111 Malahide Road, Dublin 3.
	April_-_111_Malahide_Road__rear_of__Member_First_Credit_Union

	3i Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new apartment development on lands at the former Columbian Missionary, Hole in the Wall Road, Donaghmede, Dublin 13
	SM-2018-0167

	3j Footpath and Parking Bay Renewal at Casino Park
	Casino park footpath and parking up grade works
	Cassino Park footpath  parking

	3l Progress Report on the Road Safety Audit Report Stage 3 for the S2S Cycleway Interim Works Project
	5a Minutes of TAG meeting held on 20th  April 2018
	NthCntrlMay18AreaAgenda
	NthCntrlMay18AreaAgenda






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 21 MAY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 16th April 2018 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Verbal update on Northern Fringe Master Plan  
Order: Awaiting completion of Transportation Studies 
 

 

b   Part 8 application- Coolock Library  
Order: Defer to June North Central Area Committee meeting. Clarity 
required regarding alternative location and adequate parking 
 

 

c   Update Report on Kilbarron Road  
Order: Noted 
 

 

d   North Central Area Committee Report - Trinity Pool Contribution  
Order: Agreed. Recommend to City Council 
 

 

e   Housing Allocations report for April 2018.  
Order: Organise site visit to retro fit Richmond Road Senior Citizens 
complex 
 

 

f   Verbal update History on your doorstep project  
Order: Noted 
 

 

g   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
Order: Noted 
 

 

h   Proposed disposal of the car park to the rear of 111 Malahide Road, 
Dublin 3.  
Order: Agreed . Recommend to City Council 
 

 

i   Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new apartment development on 
lands at the former Columbian Missionary, Hole in the Wall Road, 
Donaghmede, Dublin 13  

 



2 
 

Order: Rejected 
 

j   Footpath and Parking Bay Renewal at Casino Park  
Order: Noted 
 

 

k   Verbal Update on Kilbarrack Playground  
Order: Noted. Part V111 will be presented at future North Central Area 
Committee meeting 
 

 

l   Progress Report on the Road Safety Audit Report Stage 3 for the S2S 
Cycleway Interim Works Project  
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
Order; Invite representative from Target  
Invite representative from Irish Rail 
Invite representative from Donnycarney football club 
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG meeting held on 20th  April 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Larry O'Toole  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
Order: Refer to Planning SPC 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
Order:  Report to Councillor 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 21 May 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Deirdre Heney John Lyons Michael O'Brien 
Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan 
Alison Gilliland   
 
Officers   
Richard Cleary Jane O'Donoghue Deirdre Murphy 
Elaine Mulvenny Aidan Fitzsimons Derek Farrell 



3 
 

Dave Dinnigan Dympna McCann Yvonne Kirwan 
Connell McGlynn Alan O'Mara Les Moore 
Fergus O'Carroll   
 
Apologies:    
Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donnc
ha 

Naoise O'Muiri  

 
Non-Members:    
   
 


